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Heritage – a snapshot in time

1900

1979

1970

1980

This building at 2 Russell Street was the  
head office of the Toowoomba Permanent  
Building Society from 1934 to 1979.

Darling Downs Building Society Branch on  
Ruthven Street during demolition to make way for 
the new Heritage Building Society Head Office.

The new Toowoomba Permanent Building Society 
office on Ruthven Street, after the move from 
Russell Street.

Darling Downs Building Society office located in 
Neil Street Toowoomba. 
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1982 2000

20122011

Construction of Heritage Building Society  
Head Office.

George Street Branch, Brisbane.Clifford Gardens Branch, Toowoomba.

Heritage Building Society Head Office,  
Ruthven Street, Toowoomba.
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1875
Toowoomba Permanent 

Benefit Building and 
Investment Society formed

2012 2011

Profit before tax $44.36 million $43.89 million

Profit after tax $31.27 million $32.06 million

Loan approvals $1.44 billion $1.36 billion

Total consolidated assets $8.22 billion $8.04 billion

Capital adequacy 12.51% 14.14%

Liquidity 19.09% 18.88%

Mortgage loan arrears greater than 30 days 0.47% 0.40%

The key areas of focus for our customers are on:

• value and fair pricing;

• meeting customers’ financial needs;

• building a People first culture with staff to support strong service proposition;

• high customer satisfaction;

• making it easier to do business with; and

• support of the community.

BUSINESS HIGHLIGHTS
• Change to Heritage Bank on 1 December 2011

• Continued solid performance in challenging times

• Two new branches opened

• Access to Heritage ATMs and 2,900 networked Westpac ATMs for customers

• Financial planning business in second year of operation and meeting initial targets

• Secure Super retirement savings account launched in June 2012

• Continued diversification of funding sources ($227.5 million Heritage Bank Retail Bond issue  
in June 2012, $800 million securitisation term issue in July 2011)

• Continued strong retail funding growth

Performance Highlights

Investment Society formed
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1897
Darling Downs Building 
Society formed

Performance Charts
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Chairman’s Report
I am both proud and 
honoured to present 
the Chairman’s Report 
on behalf of my fellow 
directors being the 
first as a bank and my 
first as the Chairman 
of a very successful 
customer owned 
financial institution. 

HERITAGE BANk
For some years Heritage has been eligible to apply to 
change its name and call itself a bank.  The directors 
on a number of occasions have considered the impact 
which a change of name would have and last year 
decided the time was right for a change.  The matter 
was considered by members who overwhelmingly 
endorsed the change and, following necessary  
regulatory approvals, the change of name took place 
with effect from 1 December 2011.  

This was another significant milestone in the life of a 
proudly customer owned and regionally located financial 
institution.  That said, it is only a change of name and 
the way Heritage does business has not changed, we 
remain committed to our People first philosophy in 
everything we do with our customers.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Heritage has again posted a very creditable and solid 
performance over the past year and continues to 
perform well notwithstanding the various challenges 
to the business.  We have all had to live through the 
ongoing effects of the global financial crisis and the 
continuing uncertainty that international events impact 
the Australian markets and the confidence of both 

business and consumers.  Key financial information is 
detailed in table 1.

Profit remained steady with there being a slight 
improvement in pre-tax profit but a decline in after 
tax profit.  This is a very good result considering the 
various factors which impact the business particularly 
given the competition for retail deposits.  The decrease 
in profit after tax is due to a timing mismatch between 
the recognition of income from a joint venture and the 
receipt of dividends and how accounting standards 
apply. One of the real challenges of a customer owned 
company is to balance the various competing forces 
to provide customers with the most competitive prices 
possible, be they depositors or borrowers.

There has been a small growth in consolidated assets.  
This growth is the result of a range of tactical decisions 
made against a backdrop of an extremely competitive 
environment in funding the business and also a 
subdued housing market and business environment.  
The moderate increase in loan approvals was achieved 
against that backdrop.

Table 2 shows some of the key measures which are 
monitored and managed to.

The capital adequacy and liquidity ratios are  
minimum requirements set by the regulator.   
Heritage manages these ratios as part of its prudent  
risk management of the business.  The results are in 
excess of regulatory requirements.  The decrease in 
capital adequacy is primarily due to the redemption  
of subordinated debt in December 2011.  This has not 
been replaced due to uncertainty of the regulatory 
treatment of subordinated debt.

The Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA) is 
currently reviewing the capital and liquidity requirements 
of all financial institutions. Based on information received 

2012 2011 % movement

Profit before tax $44.357 million $43.886 million 1.1%

Profit after tax $31.272 million $32.056 million -2.4%

Total consolidated assets $8.221 billion $8.045 billion 2.2%

Loan approvals $1.435 billion $1.359 billion 5.6%

Table 1.

Kerry Betros, Chairman
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1981  
Amalgamation of Toowoomba 
Permanent Building Society and 
Darling Downs Building Society to 
form Heritage Building Society

to date Heritage is confident of being able to manage 
its business to meet the expected higher regulatory 
requirements. It is likely that asset growth will need to be 
managed to enable a build-up in Heritage’s capital base.  
As a customer owned organisation the primary source 
of capital is retained profits.  Heritage will continue to 
manage its existing business and to seek new income 
sources to help build on that capital base.

Whilst the Australian economy has had mixed results  
in the last year or so we at Heritage are particularly 
proud of the mortgage loan arrears results.  Whilst  
there has been a slight increase in the arrears since 
2011 this again has been an extremely good result and 
reflects the prudent and well managed approach to 
lending. This result continues to be substantially lower 
than industry benchmarks.

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS
Some of the other key achievements of Heritage during 
the last 12 months include:

• Two new full service branches opened in George 
Street, Brisbane and Bundaberg.

• The issue of Heritage Bank Retail Bonds of  
$227.5 million in June 2012.  This issue is part of the 
strategy of broadening the funding base of the bank.  
The initial offering was for $125 million but demand 
was in excess of four times that amount which 
enabled Heritage to raise the extra $102.5 million.  

• Retail deposits (savings accounts and term deposits) 
grew by $358 million or 9.7%.

• A securitisation term out was completed in July 2011.  
Most of this work had been commenced before the 
end of last financial year.

• A retirement savings account known as Secure Super 
was launched late in the financial year.  This provides 

customers with a capital guaranteed interest earning 
account for superannuation savings.  

• Heritage expanded its distribution so that it now 
lends in all states.  Previously Heritage had not lent 
in Western Australia, Tasmania and the Northern 
Territory.  These new markets enable a diversification 
of the bank’s loan book.

• In addition to the bank’s traditional business, non 
interest income streams are being developed. The 
financial planning business continues to grow and has 
been meeting milestones in the development of that 
business.  Business with our other partners continues 
to remain strong and provides customers with a 
range of products, such as insurances, which Heritage 
provides through partners.

• Heritage has been developing a niche in the  
prepaid cards/emerging payments area for a  
number of years now and this business continues 
to grow and there are some exciting opportunities 
currently under consideration.

• We continue to invest in the business and our 
technology infrastructure is key to this.  Key 
infrastructure and software is continually being 
renewed and upgraded and again there are a number 
of key projects underway or on the drawing board.

STAKEHOLDERS
Heritage exists to provide its customers (members, 
under our Constitution) with access to a range of 
financial products and services to meet their financial 
needs at whatever stage in their lifecycle they are at.  
In addition to the products and services the delivery 
of those services continues to evolve.  More and more 
of our day-to-day banking is done over the internet 
or by telephone.  Heritage aspires to meet customer 

2012 2011

Capital Adequacy Ratio 12.51% 14.14%

Liquidity Ratio 19.09% 18.88%

Mortgage loan arrears greater than 30 days 0.47% 0.40%

Table 2.

customers with a capital guaranteed interest earning 
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1983  
Head office moves to newly 
constructed Heritage Plaza 

in Toowoomba

needs and keep pace with their expectations while at 
the same time provide a range of products and services 
and maintain the branch network within our geographic 
footprint.  Access to the Heritage and Westpac fleets of 
ATMs is part of this service to customers.

The effort put in to maintaining our focus on our 
customers is reflected in the Roy Morgan research which 
rates Heritage with the highest main financial institution 
customer satisfaction rating of all financial institutions 
as at 31 December 2011 for the second year in a row. 

Financial services continues to be one of the most highly 
regulated businesses and there is a continuing challenge 
to keep up with legislative change and ensure that the 
bank complies with all legislative requirements while 
still offering the level of service that customers have 
come to expect. Considerable resources are deployed 
in meeting these requirements and embedding them 
within our business and risk management processes.  

Ratings agencies are other key stakeholders.  The 
Moody’s ratings remained the same as last year being 
a stable outlook with an A3/P-2 rating.  A new agency 
was introduced during the year being Fitch whose 
outlook is stable with a BBB+/F2 rating.  At Heritage’s 
request, Standard & Poor’s withdrew its ratings.

As part of the Heritage Bank Retail Bond issue, Australia 
Ratings allocated a BBB+ transaction rating to that  
bond issue.  

HERITAGE PEOPLE
Heritage’s continued success is due in no small part 
to the continued excellent efforts of Mr John Minz as 
the bank’s Chief Executive Officer, his Senior Executive 
Group and the dedicated staff in all areas of the 
business.  Heritage’s People first approach is reflected in 
all areas of the business.

For some years now Heritage has undertaken 

annual Organisational Effectiveness Surveys and the 

participation rates and results of those surveys are the 

envy of many employers.

There has been an increase in staffing levels during 

the year with the opening of two branches and also in 

meeting the additional requirements of the business. 

MR CARTER’S RETIREMENT

Mr Brian Carter AM retired from Heritage  

on 21 June 2012.  Mr Carter had been a director of 

Heritage and its predecessor organisations for 37 years 

and had been the Chairman for the past  

30 years.  The continuing success of Heritage  

over many years can  

be attributed to  

Mr Carter’s leadership of 

the organisation at both 

board and management 

level.  His impact on the 

business will continue 

to be felt and both 

the current board and 

management are looking 

forward to the challenge 

of growing the business 

from its current very 

strong position.

Kerry J Betros

Chairman

Chairman’s Report

Brian Carter,  
Retired Chairman
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1995 
Assets of Heritage 
Building Society pass  
the $1 billion mark

Board of Directors

David Thorpe, Vivienne Quinn, Stephen Davis, Dennis Campbell Deputy Chairman, Susan Campbell,  
Kerry Betros Chairman, Brendan Baulch, Peter Swannell
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CEO’s Report
INTRODuCTION
The sustained run 
of strong financial 
and operational 
performances 
continues at Heritage 
Bank as shown by our 
growth in before tax 
profit, assets, physical 
distribution, products 
and services.

At the same time, the continuing value provided to 
customers and the high quality of our customer service 
proposition demonstrates that Heritage continues to 
live its mutual banking model. Changing our name 
from Heritage Building Society to Heritage Bank as 
foreshadowed in last year’s Annual Report has not 
changed our focus on our customers who are our 
owners. Heritage continues to evolve its operating  
model as a bank and the results disclosed in this  
report highlight the strength, robustness and resilience 
of the organisation.

Heritage continues to grow and strengthen our banking 
franchise, despite heightened competition in certain 
areas of the market, continued global uncertainty, a 
lack of confidence in the Australian economy, increased 
cost of funds, diminished supply of funding and the 
cumulative regulatory burden.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Heritage celebrated its 13th consecutive record pre-tax 
profit in 2011/12. The pre-tax profit of $44.36 million 
was 1.1% above the previous year. The after-tax profit 
of $31.27 million was 2.4% below the previous year.  
This occurred because the 2010/11 year included a 
significantly higher dividend from Permanent LMI Pty 
Limited and the franking credits associated with the 
previous year’s dividend had a material impact on the 
after-tax profit result for that year.

Operating costs increased by 7.3% over the previous 
year despite our continuing focus on cost management. 
The interest margin increased by 4.3% from $115.8 
million in 2010/11 to $120.8 million in 2011/12. 
Expressed against increased assets, the margin of 

1.49% was in line with the previous year. The interest 
margin was achieved despite harsh competition for 
retail funds.

Consolidated assets increased by 2.2% from  
$8.04 billion to $8.22 billion. 

As a mutual, it is important to balance our 
organisational objective of providing customers with 
competitive pricing against the need to generate  
after-tax profit that flows to retained earnings. 
Especially in the Basel III environment, the accumulated 
after-tax profit which flows to retained earnings is 
a crucial element in managing the prudential capital 
benchmarks imposed by the Australian Prudential 
Regulation Authority (APRA).

BENEFITS TO CuSTOMERS
The Pricing Committee at Heritage Bank meets 
frequently to ensure that our interest rates for loans 
and deposits remain superior to the major banks. As 
evidence of this, Heritage introduced the Discount 
variable loan with no special restrictions. The interest 
rate of this loan at 30 June 2012 was 5.84% and 
this compares with the average of the major banks of 
6.18%. Our fixed rate loans have been kept below the 
average of the major banks throughout the financial 
year.  Our term deposit rates continue to be pitched 
amongst the best in the market. Additionally, Heritage 
customers were offered an opportunity to participate in 
the highly successful and high yielding Heritage Bank 
Retail Bonds during the year.

Heritage also opened two new branches during  
the year. In February, we opened the George Street 
branch to add to our existing Brisbane CBD presence 
at Queen Street. In June, we opened a branch at 
Bundaberg, expanding our geographical footprint to  
the north. The new branches provide additional 
distribution and service opportunities for local 
customers and demonstrate our strategic desire to 
continue expanding our physical footprint.

THE CuSTOMER ExPERIENCE
The Roy Morgan Research firm provides an independent 
assessment of customer service quality in our industry 
through monthly customer satisfaction surveys.   

John Minz, CEO
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1999  
Heritage opens Queensland’s 
first community branch in 
Crows Nest, Queensland

I am extremely pleased that in June 2012, Heritage 
celebrated its 26th consecutive month with the highest 
Main Financial Institution (MFI) customer satisfaction 
in Queensland in Roy Morgan’s Consumer Finance 
Satisfaction Surveys.  Further, as at December 2011, 
Roy Morgan rated Heritage’s MFI customer satisfaction 
at 97.3%, the highest of all Australian financial 
institutions. This is the second year in succession where 
Heritage has ended the calendar year with the highest 
MFI customer satisfaction of all Australian financial 
institutions. This continues our long term customer 
satisfaction performance, which remains the envy of the 
banking sector.

During the year, Canstar Cannex awarded Heritage Bank 
the Canstar Blue award for the highest satisfaction for 
the Challenger Banks (the Challenger bank category 
excludes the major banks). Our service proposition is 
renowned within the industry. 

During the year, a comprehensive review of the Contact 
Centre established industry leading service standards. 
Those standards are being met and exceeded, adding to 
the quality of the customer experience.

PRUDENTIAL PERFORMANCE
As a mutual, managing our financial and prudential 
capital is crucial but also subject to a restricted set 
of options. In the absence of share capital solutions, 
Heritage manages its capital through sufficient after-
tax profit flowing to retained earnings. During the 
year, Heritage redeemed a term subordinated debt 
transaction, with APRA’s approval.  It was determined 
that this tier 2 capital will be replaced only when 
APRA and the market clarifies the form and nature of 
qualifying term subordinated debt. This was a significant 
factor in Heritage’s capital adequacy ratio reducing from 
14.14% at 30 June 2011 to 12.51% at 30 June 2012. 
This is well above the minimum of 8%.

The liquidity ratio at 30 June 2012 was 19.09% which 
was above the 18.88% at end of year 2010/11. This 
excess liquidity may be managed down during the 
coming year.

FUNDING PERFORMANCE
Strong performance in all areas of our funding 
underpinned consolidated assets growth and our 

improved prudential liquidity ratio. Market demand 
for securitisation has diminished and regulatory 
restrictions have further dampened the industry’s use 
of securitisation as a funding vehicle. At the same time, 
the counter-intuitive downgrade of the Heritage Bank 
corporate rating by Standard & Poor’s put pressure on 
existing wholesale funds. Despite these issues, Heritage 
continued to grow funds and consolidated assets. 

This was in no small way due to the continued strength 
of retail deposits, growing another $358 million in 
2011/12. This was a 9.7% increase over the retail 
fund balances at 30 June 2011 and was due to our 
strong retail branch network, marketing strategies and 
customer beneficial pricing.

Despite the market’s current situation, Heritage  
retains healthy unused securitisation warehouse 
facilities. The bank issued a $227.5 million retail bond 
transaction in June 2012 which was healthily over-
subscribed. During the year, Heritage launched a Secure 
Super retirement savings account which is expected to 
assist in overall funding needs.

After the Standard & Poor’s decision, Heritage achieved 
a new corporate rating from Fitch of BBB+ / F2. This 
complements the A3/P-2 rating of Heritage by Moody’s. 

LENDING PERFORMANCE
Loan approvals during 2011/12 totaled $1.44 billion, 
an increase of 5.6% over the previous year. These 
loan originations were sourced fairly equally from our 
broker and branch channels. In February 2012, Heritage 
expanded its broker distribution to a national presence 
by adding Western Australia, the Northern Territory and 
Tasmania to our eastern seaboard broker footprint.

LOAN PORTFOLIO QUALITY
Heritage’s 30 day mortgage loan arrears as a 
percentage of portfolio stood at 0.47% as at 30 June 
2012. This is an excellent outcome when compared to 
the latest Standard & Poor’s industry benchmark (SPIN 
index) of 1.43% at the end of April 2012. 

Domestic economic circumstances have deteriorated 
with numerous reports of a two-speed economy. The 
work performed by the Heritage Collections department 
requires special note given these trying circumstances 
and the relative quality of the loan portfolios.

improved prudential liquidity ratio. Market demand 
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CEO’s Report
VALUE OF ENGAGED STAFF
The long term superior Heritage outcomes are due to 
high quality leadership and an engaged workforce that 
delivers innovation in banking services and excellence 
in customer service. Heritage is proud of the People 
first culture that has been nurtured throughout the 
organisation. We foster a performance culture which can 
be turned to sales, service, innovation and compliance as 
required in a sophisticated banking institution. 

The core values of integrity, excellence and community 
are ingrained in our actions as an organisation and as 
individual staff members within that workforce. Our 
leadership framework encourages and rewards superior 
performance both at individual and team levels.

The Employee of the Year was awarded to Amanda Kerle 
from Marketing Department. The Branch of the Year was 
recently awarded to Plaza Branch in Toowoomba. The 
Kippa-Ring Branch Manager, Lee Steen was awarded 
the Branch Manager of the Year. The Team of the Year 
was Collections Department. The Collections Department 
worked hard to manage arrears in a trying economic 
environment. As an organisation, we acknowledge and 
reward excellence in performance, the demonstration 
of preferred behaviours and alignment of individuals 
with organisational core values.  As CEO, I formally 
acknowledge all staff for their contribution to both the 
performance of Heritage and our People first culture.

For the second year in a row, Heritage was awarded the 
“Recommended Employer” in the Australian Business 
Awards. This is independent acknowledgement of the 
quality of the Heritage leadership team, the workforce 
and the culture.

Each year, Heritage conducts an Organisation 
Effectiveness Survey which is used to assess feedback 
by staff on various employment criteria. This is always 

well supported by staff and this year, 91% of staff 
participated in the survey. Thirteen KPIs are now ranked 
by staff as over 80%, which the survey providers classify 
as “world class” performance. 

INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT
From an internal point of view, we consider Heritage 
to be a high quality financial institution that raises the 
performance bar year-on-year. It is also very special 
to receive external acknowledgement of Heritage’s 
continued superior performance. In this regard, Heritage 
has won a number of awards during the 2011/12 
financial year.

Heritage was awarded the Smart Investor – Mutual  
Bank of the Year for 2012. As mentioned previously, 
Heritage was awarded the Canstar Blue award from 
Canstar Cannex for their Challenger Bank category. 
Mortgage Choice awarded Heritage the 2nd tier Lender  
of the Year and Securitor Licensee Select awarded 
Heritage the Financial Planning Business of the Year  
for the second year in a row. Heritage does not seek 
to win awards but is driven by a desire to be the best 
financial institution for our customers. It is however 
gratifying to note the external acknowledgement 
that follows our strong focus on staff, excellence in 
performance and customers.

BUILDING COMMUNITY
Heritage has demonstrated a firm connection with the 
communities in which we operate. This has been a long 
term focus and flows from our regional and historical 
connections. Community is one of Heritage’s three 
core values and is lived as an organisation, as well 
as by the individuals who make up that organisation. 
We continued to support the long term community 
relationships on the Darling Downs and in metropolitan 
areas. These included the Heritage Toowoomba Royal 
Show, the Heritage Toowoomba Ag Show, the Carnival 
of Flowers and the Chamber of Commerce Business 
Excellence Awards. 

We continued to support community at the grass  
roots. Examples of our grass roots involvement in 
community include the Apple and Grape Festival 

2003 
Assets under management 

of Heritage Building Society 
pass the $4 billion mark
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2005  
Heritage passes the  
$5 billion mark in assets 
under management

at Stanthorpe, the Empire Theatre and the Empire 
Theatres Foundation, the Toowoomba Choral Society, 
regional business awards, the Ipswich 100 bike ride, the 
Jondaryan Woolshed Heritage Festival, USQ Shakespeare 
in the Park in Hervey Bay and Toowoomba, Gold Coast 
Soccer, the Nambour Show and the Sunshine Coast 
Triathlon Pink.

Staff also supported various charities and community 
organisations including the Sunshine Coast Triathlon 
Pink, the Cancer Council’s Relay for Life, the Ipswich 
100 bike ride and the Queensland Half Marathon where 
proceeds benefitted the Endeavour Foundation.

GROWING THE BUSINESS
The regulatory pressures, competitive landscape  
and market conditions necessitated a review of  
strategy during the year. The strategy going forward  
will be to continue Heritage’s customer centric model 
with focus on a number of areas including growing 
capital via increasing profit, increasing the portion of 
profit flowing from non-interest income, investing in 
growth opportunities, investing in areas of innovation, 
growing customers via focused marketing campaigns 
and growing products and distribution over time. 
Heritage has a number of strengths which will position 
us for success in these areas of strategic focus. These 
include technology, payments systems, training  
capacity, responsiveness and capable people. Heritage 
has used these strengths innovatively to grow certain 
niche areas – prepaid cards where Heritage’s issuing 
capacity is second to none in Australia and the creation 
of Heritage Training Services to provide training to 
external entities.

THE CHANGE OF NAME TO  
HERITAGE BANK
Heritage officially changed its name to Heritage Bank 
from 1 December 2011. The internal project went very 
smoothly with Heritage complying with all conditions 
precedent within the timeframes imposed by APRA. I 
would like to state my appreciation for the way in which 
APRA and ASIC worked with Heritage to successfully 
transition Heritage to a bank.

There has been very little adverse feedback from 
customers who might have been concerned that 
Heritage would change its customer centric focus as a 
bank or move toward a different capital model. Heritage 
is confident that the organisation will continue to grow 
as a mutual bank and provide an attractive alternative to 
the big banks.

SUMMARY
The report highlights that Heritage has continued its 
run of strong financial and operational results. Heritage 
continues to differentiate by providing our customers 
with great relative value in our banking products 
and the highest of customer service standards. At 
the same time, Heritage continues its run of record 
profits, low loan arrears, growth in branches, growth in 
broker distribution, new products and new innovative 
strategies. We maintain strong prudential ratios.

The success of an organisation comes from its 
leadership and the highly engaged workforce. I would 
like to thank the Board of Directors for the support 
that it has given me personally over the past year. My 
thanks go to the retired Chairman, Brian Carter for his 
contribution to Heritage since 1975 and his support of 
the Management team at Heritage. I am confident that 
the new Chairman, Kerry Betros and the refreshed Board 
will continue the effective leadership at Australia’s best 
mutual bank. 

I also thank my senior executive team, senior 
management team and all staff for their individual 
and collective contribution to the many organisational 
successes highlighted in this report.

As I have mentioned in previous reports, our strengths 
and strategies position Heritage Bank for a continuation 
of strong financial and operational results.

John F. Minz
Chief Executive Officer

There has been very little adverse feedback from 
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2007 
Heritage opens a number of 

new branches as we focus 
on putting People first

Senior Executive Group

Bob Hogarth General Manager, Human Resources;  
John Williams Chief Operating Officer;  
Dunstin Lynch General Manager, Technology

Peter Cleary Chief Financial Officer;  
Bill Armagnacq Company Secretary/Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer; Peter Cavanagh General Manager, 
Emerging Business Streams

Paul Francis General Manager, Retail Services;  
Jane Calder General Manager, Marketing; Paul Williams 
Chief Treasury and Business Strategy Officer

John Minz Chief Executive Officer

Heritage opens a number of 
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CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT 
For the year ended 30 June 2012

Heritage Bank Limited
ABN 32 087 652 024. AFSL 240984. Australian Credit Licence 240984.

The Directors’ Report, Concise Financial Report and Auditor’s Report contained within this document represent a 
Concise Report.  The full financial report and Auditor’s Report will be sent, free of charge, to members upon request.

The Concise Financial Report contained within this document has been derived from the full financial report of 
Heritage Bank Limited and its controlled entities for the financial year ended 30 June 2012 and cannot be expected 
to provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing 
activities of the group as the full financial report.
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Directors’ Report
Your directors submit their report of the  
consolidated entity (the "Group"), being Heritage  
Bank Limited ("Heritage" - formerly Heritage Building 
Society Limited) and its controlled entities, for the  
year ended 30 June 2012.

DIRECTORS

The name and details of the directors of the Group in 
office during the financial year and until the date of this 
report are as follows.  Directors were in office for this 
entire period unless otherwise stated.

NAME AND QuALIFICATIONS
Mr Brian R. Carter AM, LLB, HonDUniv, FAICD 
Chairman (retired effective 21 June 2012)

Mr Carter is a retired Solicitor and Toowoomba 
businessman. He served as a Director of Darling 
Downs Building Society from 1975-81 and was Deputy 
Chairman in 1980-81. He had been a Director of  
Heritage since the merger in 1981. He was Deputy 
Chairman in 1981-82 and had been Chairman of 
Directors since 1982. Mr Carter was an ex officio member 
of, and had involvement with, all Board Committees.  
Mr Carter has also been Chairman of the Council of the 
Queensland Institute of Medical Research (1997-98) 
and Chairman of the Board of St. vincent’s Hospital 
Toowoomba (1990-96) as well as various other 
organisations. Mr Carter was appointed a Member in the 
General Division of the Order of Australia "For service 
to business and commerce through the building society 
industry, and to the community through health care and 
medical research organisations". He was awarded the 
Centenary of Federation Medal for distinguished service 
to the community. Mr Carter was awarded an honorary 
doctorate at the university of Southern Queensland for 
his strong advocacy of the university and his significant 
contribution to the community through his voluntary, 
charitable and sporting contributions. Mr Carter retired as 
both the Chairman and as a Director on 21 June 2012.

Mr Kerry J. Betros BBus, FCPA, MAICD  
Deputy Chairman (Chairman effective 21 June 2012)

Mr Betros is Managing Director of Betros Bros Holdings 
Pty Limited and associated companies, Darling Downs-
based wholesalers and retailers, established in 1938. 

He graduated from DDIAE (now uSQ) with a Bachelor 
of Business majoring in management and accounting. 
He has previously served on various other boards 
and organisations and was awarded the Centenary 
of Federation Medal for distinguished service to the 
community. Mr Betros has been a director of Heritage 
since 1991. He was the inaugural Chairman of 
Heritage's Finance Committee, has been the Chairman 
of the Internal Audit Committee and has served on a 
number of other committees. He became the Chairman 
of Directors on 21 June 2012.

Dr Dennis P. Campbell PhD, MBA, FCHSE, CHE, FAIM 
(Deputy Chairman effective 21 June 2012)

Dr Campbell was previously a Chief Executive Officer in 
both the public and private health sectors. He held the 
position of CEO at St vincent's Hospital Toowoomba 
for ten years. He also served as a Corporate Director 
with Legal Aid Queensland for ten years. He serves as a 
member of numerous Boards and Advisory Committees, 
representing both public and private health sectors, 
has legal and health qualifications and is involved in 
organisational health consulting. Dr Campbell joined the 
Heritage Board in 2000, is a member of the Insurance 
and Constitution Review Committees and became 
Chairman of the Finance Committee on 19 July 2012.  
Dr Campbell became Chairman of Permanent LMI Pty 
Limited on 1 January 2010. He also serves as a trustee 
of the Queensland Museum Foundation, is Chairperson 
of the Management Advisory Committee of the Cobb & 
Co Museum, Toowoomba and is Deputy Chairman of the 
Darling Downs Hospital and Health Board. In 2007, he 
was awarded an Australia Day Medallion for his services 
to the Australian College of Health Service Executives. In 
2008, he was awarded the Gold Medal for Leadership and 
Achievement in Health Services Management recognising 
his contribution and professional achievements in shaping 
health care policy at the institutional, state and national 
levels. Dr Campbell was appointed Deputy Chairman of 
Directors on 21 June 2012.

Mrs Vivienne A. Quinn MAHRI, MRCSA, FAICD

Mrs Quinn is the Managing Director of Quinn & 
Associates Pty Limited, a Brisbane-based staff 
recruitment consultancy that operates throughout 
Australia. She has had 30 years in staff recruitment 
and has a depth of marketing experience. She is also a 
partner in a primary production / tourism business on 
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the Southern Downs. Mrs Quinn has served on various 
Federal and State Government Boards and on the State 
Councils of human resource industry bodies. She has 
served on the Heritage Board since 1995, is a member 
of the Audit and Compliance Committee and is Chairman 
of the Superannuation Policy Committee. 

Professor Peter Swannell AM,  
BSc, PhD, HonDUniv, FIEAust, CPEng(Ret)

Emeritus Professor Swannell was the vice-Chancellor 
and President of the university of Southern Queensland 
from November 1996 until September 2003, having 
joined the university as Foundation Professor and 
Dean of the Faculty of Engineering and Surveying in 
1990. This appointment followed an academic career 
spanning over 25 years in the united kingdom and 
Australia. He has served as a Chairman and member of a 
number of Boards and Committees and is currently the 
Chairman of Empire Theatres Pty Limited (since 1999). 
Professor Swannell joined the Heritage Board in 2003 
and was Chairman of the Insurance Committee and a 
member of the Finance Committee until 30 June 2011. 
He is currently a member of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee and has been a director of Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited since 1 July 2011.  He was appointed 
as a Member in the General Division of the Order of 
Australia, “For services to higher education, particularly 
through the advancement of distance education and 
on-line learning opportunities, to engineering and as 
researcher and teacher, and to the community”. He was 
also awarded the Centenary of Federation Medal for 
services to education, particularly as vice Chancellor of 
the university of Southern Queensland. .

Ms Susan M. Campbell  
FCPA, FFin, MAICD, BCom, GradDip(SIA), MBA

Ms Campbell was appointed as a Director in 2005 
and brings with her a range of finance skills from the 
banking and financial services sector. She is managing 
director of ARGYLL, a specialist financial services 
consulting firm, and is Heritage's first interstate 
director. Ms Campbell is chairman of the newly created 
Risk Management Committee and is a member of the 
Finance Committee. Susan is active with the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants Australia and the Australian 
Financial Markets Association and works with many 
organisations in Australia and Asia developing their 
treasury and risk management skills. Her previous work 

has included working with global banks in Melbourne 
and London, corporate treasuries, and as a senior 
lecturer at RMIT university.

Mr Brendan P. Baulch BCom, LLB, CA

Mr Baulch is a Chartered Accountant based in 
Toowoomba. He began his career with PriceWaterhouse 
in their corporate tax division in Melbourne, after which 
he spent a total of eight years in London, gaining 
international accounting experience in a range of 
business sectors including telecommunications (Cable 
& Wireless plc), investment banking (Société Générale) 
and insurance (Lloyd’s of London). He is currently 
the principal of Baulch & Associates, a Toowoomba-
based accounting practice providing taxation, audit 
and management accounting services. Mr Baulch is a 
registered tax agent and a registered company auditor. 
He was appointed as Director in 2007, has been a 
member of the Audit and Compliance Committee and 
was appointed Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee on 1 July 2011.

Mr Stephen Davis CRV, AAPI, MAICD

Mr Davis is a licensed valuer, auctioneer and real 
estate agent and has since 1989 been the Managing 
Director of David W Swan & Associates Pty Limited. 
He is also the Managing Director of Australian Strata 
Titles Services Pty Limited trading as Toowoomba 
Body Corporate Management. Mr Davis has been 
involved in community organisations and is currently 
the Deputy Chairman and Treasurer of the Toowoomba 
Hospice Association. Mr Davis was appointed to the 
Heritage Board on 1 July 2011 and is a member of the 
Superannuation Policy Committee.

Mr David W. Thorpe BEc (Hons), FCPA, GAICD

Mr Thorpe is a financial services executive based in 
Brisbane. Mr Thorpe was Chief Executive Officer of 
the Queensland Association of Permanent Building 
Societies for more than 20 years and Associate Director 
of the Australian Finance Conference. He also worked 
in executive positions in private and public companies 
as well as the Commonwealth and Queensland 
Governments. Mr Thorpe was appointed to the Heritage 
Board on 18 April 2012 to fill the vacancy created when 
Mr Brian Carter retired in June.
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COMPANY SECRETARIES
Mr T. William Armagnacq  BCom, FCA, FAICD 
Company Secretary / Assistant Chief Executive Officer

Mr Armagnacq has been a Secretary of Heritage since 
May 2003. From January 1998 to April 2003 he was 
company secretary of a number of companies which 
are part of the Ergon Energy Corporation Limited Group. 
From July 1989 to December 1997, Mr Armagnacq 
was a partner of Chartered Accountants, kPMG. He has 
also been a director of a number of companies and is 
currently a director of Permanent LMI Pty Limited.

Mr David Janetzki LLB (Hons), BEcon, AMusA 
General Counsel / Assistant Company Secretary

Mr Janetzki is Heritage’s General Counsel and was 
appointed as a Secretary in October 2007. He has 
worked as inhouse counsel for the Manpower Group  
in London and as a lawyer for Corrs Chambers 
Westgarth.  He lectures at the university of Southern 
Queensland in banking, finance, insurance and  
business law subjects and serves as a trustee of  
the Empire Theatres Foundation.

DIRECTORS’ MEETINGS
The number of meetings of directors (including meetings of committees of directors) held during the financial year 
and the number of meetings attended by each director were as follows:

Board Finance
Audit and 

Compliance
Remuneration and 

Appointments
Insurance

Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended

Mr Carter AM* 13 13 12 12 7 6 1 1 1 -

Mr Betros 13 13 12 12 - - 1 1 - -

Dr Campbell 13 13 12 12 - - - - 1 1

Mrs Quinn 13 13 - - 7 7 1 1 - -

Prof Swannell AM 13 13 - - - - - - 1 1

Ms Campbell 13 13 12 12 - - - - - -

Mr Baulch 13 13 - - 7 7 - - - -

Mr Davis 13 13 - - 7 7 - - - -

Mr Thorpe 5 4 - - - - - - - -

The meetings held during the year indicate the number of meetings held during the period the individual was a 
director or committee member.

The Constitution Review Committee did not meet during the financial year.  The Superannuation Policy Committee 
is not a Board Committee, however Mrs Quinn and Professor Swannell were employer representatives during the 
financial year.  The Board approved the creation of a Risk Management Committee on 19 July 2012, committee 
members include Ms Campbell, Dr Campbell, Mr Baulch and Mr Betros (as an ex officio member).

* Mr Carter was an ex officio member, not an appointed member, of the Audit and Compliance, Finance and Insurance 
Committees.  He attended only those meetings involving significant issues to Heritage.
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PRINCIPAL ACTIvITIES
Heritage Bank Limited is a mutual bank that is 
incorporated and domiciled in Australia.  The principal 
activity of the Group during the year was the provision 
of financial products and services to customers.  There 
has been no significant change in the nature of these 
activities during the year.

The Group employed 704 full time equivalent employees 
as at 30 June 2012 (2011 – 692 employees).

REvIEW AND RESuLT OF OPERATIONS
The operating profit of the Group for the financial year 
after income tax was $31.272 million (2011 - $32.056 
million).  This represents a 2.4% decrease compared 
to the previous year and is a solid result despite the 
subdued operating environment.

Heritage changed its name from Heritage Building 
Society Limited to Heritage Bank Limited effective  
1 December 2011.

The Group reported a 2.2% increase in total 
consolidated assets to a total of $8.221 billion  
(2011 - $8.045 billion).

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE  
STATE OF AFFAIRS
There was no significant change in the state  
of affairs of the Group during the year ended  
30 June 2012 not otherwise listed in the report  
or the financial statements.

SIGNIFICANT EvENTS AFTER  
THE BALANCE DATE
There are no significant events since the end of the 
financial year which will affect the operating results or 
state of affairs of the Group in subsequent years. 

LIkELY DEvELOPMENTS AND  
ExPECTED RESuLTS
A statement on the likely developments in the 
operations of the Group, and the expected results of 

these operations has not been included in the report 
because, in the opinion of the Directors, it could 
prejudice the interest of the economic entity.

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSuRANCE OF 
DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS
During the financial year, the Group paid premiums in 
respect of insurance contracts which insure each person 
who is or has been a director or executive officer of the 
Group against certain liabilities arising in the course of 
their activities to the Group.

The directors have not included details of the nature of 
the liabilities covered, or the amount of the premium 
paid, as such disclosure is prohibited under the terms of 
the contract.

REMuNERATION REPORT (AuDITED)
This Remuneration Report has been prepared in 
accordance with section 300A of the Corporations  
Act 2001 for the year ended 30 June 2012.  The 
information provided in the Remuneration Report has 
been audited as required by section 308(3C) of the 
Corporations Act 2001.

Introduction

This Remuneration Report provides members with 
information relating to the Group’s remuneration 
policies and practices and outlines remuneration 
arrangements applying to the Group’s “key management 
personnel”.  This Remuneration Report forms part of the 
Directors’ Report.

“Key management personnel” are defined as “those 
persons having authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the entity, 
directly or indirectly, including any director (whether 
executive or otherwise) of that entity”.

Governance and Risk Management

The Remuneration and Appointments Committee is 
appointed and authorised by Heritage’s Board to assist 
the Board in fulfilling its regulatory obligations.   
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Accordingly, the Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee exercises the authority and power delegated 
to it by the Board.  

The Remuneration and Appointments Committee’s role 
is to report to the Board and review, oversee and provide 
appropriate advice and recommendations on matters 
relating to:

• Remuneration policies (including incentive payments);

• Appointment and remuneration of the CEO; and

• Senior executive appointments and senior executive 
remuneration in conjunction with the CEO.

key responsibilities include, among others:

• conduct regular reviews of, and make 
recommendations to the Board on the remuneration 
policy and related policies; and 

• make annual recommendations to the Board  
on the remuneration of the CEO and senior  
executives, other persons whose activities may  

in the opinion of the Remuneration and  
Appointments Committee affect the financial 
soundness of Heritage and any other person  
specified by APRA.

In exercising its responsibilities, the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee assesses the appropriateness of 
the nature and amount of remuneration of non-executive 
directors and senior executives on an annual basis with 
the overarching objective of ensuring maximum member 
benefit from the retention of a high quality and high 
performing Board and senior executive group.

All members of the Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee are non-executive directors.  Members of the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee during the 
period to 30 June 2012 have been Mr kerry Betros and 
Mrs vivienne Quinn.  Mr Brian Carter served as Chairman 
of the Remuneration and Appointments Committee until 
his retirement as director and Chairman of Heritage on 
21 June 2012.

REMuNERATION REPORT (continued)
Governance and Risk Management (continued)
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Key Management Personnel 

Directors Position

Brian Carter Chairman (Non-executive) (retired effective 21 June 2012)

kerry Betros Deputy Chairman (Non-executive) (Chairman effective 21 June 2012)

Dennis Campbell Director (Non-executive) (Deputy Chairman effective 21 June 2012)

vivienne Quinn Director (Non-executive)

Peter Swannell Director (Non-executive)

Susan Campbell Director (Non-executive)

Brendan Baulch Director (Non-executive)

Stephen Davis Director (Non-executive) (Appointed 1 July 2011)

David Thorpe Director (Non-executive) (Appointed 18 April 2012)

Senior Executives Position
Contract 
Duration

Notice period 
(executive to 

Heritage)

John Minz Chief Executive Officer 3 years –

Bill Armagnacq Company Secretary/Assistant Chief Executive Officer 3 years 3 months

Jane Calder General Manager, Marketing 3 years 3 months

Peter Cavanagh
Chief Strategy Officer (up to 6 December 2011) 
General Manager, Strategy (from 7 December 2011)

3 years 3 months

Peter Cleary Chief Financial Officer 3 years 3 months

Paul Francis General Manager, Retail Services No fixed term 1 month

Bob Hogarth General Manager, Human Resources No fixed term 1 month

Dunstin Lynch General Manager, Technology 3 years 3 months

John Williams Chief Operating Officer 3 years 3 months

Paul Williams
Treasurer (up to 6 December 2011) 
Chief Treasury and Business Strategy Officer  
(from 7 December 2011)

3 years 3 months

No termination payments are made by Heritage in the event key management personnel contracts are terminated.  
Notice and any statutory payments or entitlements are paid as appropriate.

Apart from the retirement of Mr Carter effective 21 June 2012 and the appointments of Mr Davis (1 July 2011) and 
Mr Thorpe (18 April 2012), there have been no changes to those persons defined as “key management personnel” 
between 1 July 2011 and the date of this Remuneration Report.  
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Non-Executive Directors’ Remuneration 

Background

Directors’ remuneration is reviewed annually by the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee.  Based 
on the review undertaken by the Remuneration 
and Appointments Committee, the Board may 
make recommendations to members at the Annual 
General Meeting taking into account an individual’s 
responsibilities, performance, qualifications, experience, 
industry standards, Heritage’s profitability and fees paid 
by comparable institutions.  Much of this information is 
derived from independent remuneration sources. 

Recommendations also take into account the need 
to attract and retain appropriately qualified and 
experienced non-executive directors.  

Directors’ fees are set by members at the Annual 
General Meeting in the aggregate and the individual 
allocation is determined and approved by the Board.

Directors’ Fees

The non-executive directors’ aggregate fee amount  
as set by members at the Annual General Meeting on  
19 October 2011 is $980,000 plus a pro-rata amount in 
the event an additional director is appointed.   
Mr Thorpe was appointed on 18 April 2012. The 
individual allocation is provided in the table on  
page 24. This amount does not include superannuation, 
retirement allowances or any other entitlements.  

Directors are entitled to payment of superannuation 
contributions at the rate of 9% of fees paid, payment 
of director’s liability and personal accident insurance 
and related fringe benefits tax.  Under Heritage’s 
Constitution, directors are entitled to a lump sum 
retiring allowance calculated as one-fourth of the 
aggregate amount of directors’ fees which the director 
has received or has become entitled to receive. With the 
consent of the Board all or part of the retiring  
allowance to which a director has or will become 
entitled may be paid to a superannuation fund of which 
the director is a member.

No part of non-executive director remuneration is 
based on the financial performance of Heritage or the 
performance of the director and is not otherwise at risk.  

Non-executive directors do not participate in Heritage 
incentive schemes.  Heritage does not have share capital 
and non-executive directors do not receive any shares, 
award rights, share options, securities or any other 
benefit howsoever arising.

Directors may maintain loan and credit facilities from 
Heritage at normal member rates of interest and 
therefore no additional remuneration is obtained by way 
of a benefit.  

Directors’ fees are not payable to senior executives 
for directorships of any subsidiary, associated or joint 
venture companies or industry organisations in which 
Heritage has an interest or membership. 

Other Directors’ Fees    

Mr kerry Betros received additional remuneration and 
superannuation contributions as Chairman of HBS 
Custodian Pty Ltd.  HBS Custodian Pty Ltd is wholly 
owned by Heritage Bank Limited and had been the 
Manager of Heritage’s securitisation activities up to 31 
December 2011.  Application has recently been made 
to ASIC to de-register the company and revoke its 
Australian Financial Services Licence.

Dr Campbell and Professor Swannell received fees and 
associated superannuation as directors of Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited, which is a joint venture arrangement 
between Heritage Bank Limited and QBE Lenders’ 
Mortgage Insurance Limited.  Dr Campbell is also the 
Chairman of Permanent LMI Pty Limited.  Permanent 
LMI Pty Limited is licensed as an insurer to undertake 
lender’s mortgage insurance and only insures loans 
written by Heritage. 

Senior Executives’ Remuneration

Background

A key objective of Heritage’s remuneration philosophy is 
to enable Heritage to attract, motivate and retain high 
performing senior executives. 

Remuneration, including any performance based 
component, is designed to appropriately reward senior 
executives (and all employees) to encourage behaviour 
that supports Heritage’s long term financial soundness 
and risk management framework.  In this regard, 

REMuNERATION REPORT (continued)
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Heritage’s Human Resources department has a set of 
policies and procedures in connection with remuneration 
including incentives, commissions and other benefits.  

For senior executives, any performance-based 
component of remuneration is designed to align 
remuneration with prudent risk-taking and incorporate 
adjustments to reflect:

• the outcomes of business activities;

• the risks related to the business activities taking 
account, where relevant, of the cost of the associated 
capital; and

• the time necessary for the outcomes of those 
business activities to be reliably measured. 

The Board may adjust performance-based components 
of senior executive remuneration downwards, to zero if 
appropriate, if such adjustments are necessary to:

• protect the financial soundness of Heritage; or

• respond to significant unexpected or unintended 
consequences that were not foreseen by the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee. 

Senior Executive Remuneration

Senior executive remuneration is currently a mix of fixed 
salary and short term (yearly) incentive payments.  

Fixed Remuneration 

Senior executives are paid a competitive fixed 
component of remuneration that reflects their core 
performance requirements and the expectations 
associated with their particular position.  The fixed 
component of remuneration includes matters such as 
salary, superannuation, motor vehicle novated leases 
and leave entitlements. Senior executive base salary is 
reviewed annually taking into account the individual 
executive’s position, external market trends and 
personal performance.  

Short Term Incentive Benefits

No senior executive is provided with a yearly incentive 
payment on the basis of Heritage’s financial performance.

However, Heritage provides an opportunity for senior 
executives to be paid a yearly incentive dependent 
on the individual’s performance throughout the year 

and the duties and responsibilities undertaken.  Any 
incentive payments are made on the basis of specified, 
quantifiable results, which may include the completion 
of a particular business project or the introduction of a 
new system which improves Heritage’s ability to provide 
products and services to its members.

The opportunity for senior executives to be granted 
a yearly incentive payment is designed to support 
Heritage’s overall remuneration policy by focussing 
senior executives on achieving yearly personal 
performance goals which contribute to sustainable 
Heritage growth and member value.  

Linking short-term incentive payments to individual 
performance ensures that senior executives establish 
a People first work culture that continually supports 
Heritage’s long term financial soundness.

Long Term Incentive Benefits

Heritage does not offer any long term incentive benefits 
to senior executives.  Heritage does not have share 
capital and senior executives do not receive any shares, 
award rights, share options, securities or any other long 
term benefits howsoever arising.

Senior Executive Performance

Heritage’s senior executive employment contracts 
are either a fixed term or open-ended in nature.  The 
terms and conditions of such employment contracts are 
commensurable with the banking and finance industry 
in which Heritage operates.

Senior executives complete an annual performance 
review with the CEO at which time their performance 
and remuneration will be discussed.  The CEO  
completes an annual performance review with the 
Chairman of the Board.  

In the case of the CEO, any decisions in respect of 
remuneration are made on the recommendation of  
the Remuneration and Appointments Committee  
and approved by the Board.  In the case of senior 
executives, any decisions in respect of remuneration  
are made on the recommendation of the CEO and 
approved by the Remuneration and Appointments 
Committee and the Board. 
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Remuneration Table
This section provides the remuneration details for non-executive directors and executives.

Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits

Fees

Other  
Group 

Company 
Fees

Non-Cash 
Benefits

Superannuation 
Contributions

Retiring 
Allowance Total

$ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000
Non - Executive Directors
Mr B.R. Carter AM 
Chairman retired effective 21 June 2012

2012  243  -    2  22  61  328 
2011  239  -    3  22  59  323 

Mr k.J. Betros 
Deputy Chairman from 1 July 2011 
Chairman effective 21 June 2012

2012  191  3  2  17  48  261 
2011  140  13  3  14  35  205 

Dr D.P. Campbell 
Deputy Chairman effective 21 June 2012

2012  87  -    2  8  22  119 
2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 

Mr G.G. kidd 
Deputy Chairman retired effective 30 June 2011

2012  -    -    -    -    -    -   
2011  148  -    3  13  37  201 

Mrs v.A. Quinn 
Director

2012  86  -    2  8  21  117 
2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 

Professor P. Swannell AM 
Director

2012  86  -    2  8  21  117 
2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 

Ms S.M. Campbell 
Director

2012  86  -    2  8  21  117 
2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 

Mr B.P. Baulch 
Director

2012  112  -    2  10  28  152 
2011  82  -    3  7  21  113 

Mr S. Davis 
Director

2012  86  -    2  8  21  117 
2011  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Mr D.W. Thorpe 
Director

2012  17  -    -    2  4  23 
2011  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total for 2012  994  3  16  91  247  1,351 
Total for 2011  940  13  22  84  236  1,294 

Non-executive directors do not participate in Heritage incentive schemes.

Short Term Benefits Long Term Benefits

Total
Salary Incentive Non-Cash 

Benefits
Superannuation 
Contributions

Long Service 
Leave 

Entitlements
$ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000 $ ' 000

Executives
John Minz 
Chief Executive Officer

2012  559  55  24  99  21  758 
2011  520  50  23  99  25  717 

Bill Armagnacq 
Company Secretary / Assistant CEO

2012  247  35  22  50  7  361 
2011  234  28  22  50  5  339 

Jane Calder 
General Manager, Marketing

2012  231  35  15  29  5  315 
2011  206  28  7  32  4  277 

Peter Cavanagh 
Chief Strategy Officer

2012  250  27  14  26  5  322 
2011  242  27  15  25  5  314 

Peter Cleary 
Chief Financial Officer

2012  272  35  6  50  8  371 
2011  266  36  -    48  7  357 

Paul Francis 
General Manager, Retail Services

2012  272  40  19  49  9  389 
2011  260  38  15  50  3  366 

Bob Hogarth 
General Manager, Human Resources

2012  190  35  17  53  8  303 
2011  172  34  19  49  6  280 

Dunstin Lynch 
General Manager, Technology

2012  187  30  27  33  5  282 
2011  169  35  18  36  18  276 

John Williams 
Chief Operating Officer

2012  240  38  20  52  6  356 
2011  225  38  12  39  22  336 

Paul Williams 
Chief Treasury & Business Strategy Officer

2012  311  40  -    38  13  402 
2011  276  38  -    39  6  359 

Total for 2012  2,759  370  164  479  87  3,859 
Total for 2011  2,570  352  131  467  101  3,621 

REMuNERATION REPORT (continued)
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AuDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE 
DECLARATION
In relation to the Auditor’s Independence, the Directors 
have sought and received a report that there has been 
no breaches of the Auditor Independence requirement  
of the Corporations Act 2001.  The report is shown on 
page 33. 

ROuNDING

The amounts contained in this report and the financial 
report have been rounded to the nearest $1,000 (where 
rounding is applicable) under the option available to 
the company under ASIC Class Order 98/0100.  The 
company is an entity to which the Class Order applies.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:

KERRY J. BETROS 
Chairman

DENNIS P. CAMPBELL 
Deputy Chairman

TOOWOOMBA 
23 August 2012
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Consolidated Income Statement
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June 2012

2012
$'000

2011
$'000

Interest revenue 503,065 508,229 

Interest expense (382,263) (392,447)

Net interest income 120,802 115,782 

Other income 35,504 32,011 

Total income 156,306 147,793 

Impairment losses on loans and receivables (2,092) (2,040)

Marketing expense (7,237) (6,199)

Occupancy expense (10,133) (9,374)

Employee benefits expense (57,299) (53,034)

Administrative expense (23,179) (19,942)

Other expense (12,594) (14,335)

Share of net profit of associates 585 1,017 

Profit before tax 44,357 43,886 

Income tax expense (13,085) (11,830)

Profit after tax  31,272  32,056 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The Group’s consolidated operating profit before income tax was $44.357 million compared to the 2011 profit 
of $43.886 million, representing a 1.1% increase.  After tax profit has reduced by 2.4% from $32.056 million to 
$31.272 million due to decreased dividends and attached franking credits.

Net interest income was higher by $5.02 million compared to the prior year, representing an increase of 4.3%.   
The higher margin flows from the increased loan portfolio.

Other income has increased $3.5 million or 10.9% from the previous year due to the gain made on the sale of visa 
shares, an increase in commissions from financial planning and insurance, as well as higher recoveries of debts 
previously written-off.

Operating expenses have increased $7.6 million compared to the prior year. This is mainly due to general  
increases in employment expenses and administration costs which reflect investments made to improve  
service levels to customers.

The charge for impairment losses on loans and receivables increased by $0.05 million or 2.5%. Mortgage  
arrears remained below industry averages and containing this expense was a solid achievement despite  
the prevailing economic conditions.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statement of  
Comprehensive Income
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIvE INCOME
for the year ended 30 June 2012

2012
$'000

2011
$'000

Profit after tax  31,272  32,056 

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan (1,802) (535)

Gain / (loss) on cash flow hedge taken to members' funds (7,270)  7,187 

Net gain on sale of Visa shares reclassified to the Income Statement (2,464) -

Gain / (loss) on revaluation of available for sale financial investments  2,741 (287)

Income tax gain / (expense) on items of other comprehensive income  2,098 (2,136)

Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of tax (6,697)  4,229 

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of tax  24,575  36,285 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income includes those items not recognised in operating profit, but posted directly to reserves, 
and includes:

 - actuarial gain / (loss) for the Defined Benefit Superannuation Plan;

 - gain / (loss) on interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges; 

 - net gain on the sale of visa shares that has been recorded in the Income Statement; and

 - fair value adjustments for revaluation of visa shares.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 June 2012

2012
$'000

2011
$'000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  133,081  40,649 
Receivables due from other financial institutions  277,809  398,956 
Other receivables  48,959  57,096 
Loans and receivables  6,637,957  6,486,295 
Held to maturity financial assets  1,079,857  1,020,973 
Investments accounted for using the equity method  3,948  4,111 
Available for sale financial investments  4,299  5,421 
Derivatives  3,180  1,101 
Property, plant and equipment  20,593  21,029 
Other assets  1,509  1,341 
Intangibles  1,049  1,408 
Deferred tax assets  8,841  6,468 
Total Assets  8,221,082  8,044,848 

Liabilities
Deposits and borrowings  7,585,481  7,400,553 
Accounts payable and other liabilities  220,507  214,504 
Derivatives  35,810  43,528 
Current tax liabilities  2,471  4,075 
Deferred tax liabilities  3,732  2,834 
Provisions  10,041  9,288 
Retirement benefit liability  2,424  849 
Subordinated debt  64,020  97,196 
Total Liabilities  7,924,486  7,772,827 

Net Assets  296,596  272,021 

Members' Funds
Retained profits  292,411  262,941 
Reserves  4,185  9,080 

Total Members' Funds  296,596  272,021 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The consolidated Statement of Financial Position represents Heritage and the trust vehicles that have been 
established for the purpose of securitising the Group’s loans.
Total consolidated assets increased 2.2% from $8.045 billion to $8.221 billion. Total loans increased by $152 million 
and accounted for most of the balance sheet growth.  Cash and other liquid assets contributed to the liquidity ratio 
at 30 June 2012 of 19.09% (2011 – 18.88%). 
Total liabilities of the Group increased by $152 million, with growth in deposits and borrowings of $185 million and 
a reduction in subordinated debt of $33 million.
Heritage’s capital adequacy ratio was 12.51% (2011 – 14.14%) and well above the minimum prudential standard 
of 8.0%.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Statement  
of Changes in Equity
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQuITY
for the year ended 30 June 2012

Retained  
profits

Asset 
revaluation 

reserve

Cash flow  
hedge reserve

Available for  
sale asset 

reserve

Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance 1 July 2011  262,941  5,714  1,860  1,506  272,021 

Profit for the year  31,272  -  -  -  31,272 

Other comprehensive income (1,802)  - (5,089)  194 (6,697)

Total as at 30 June 2012  292,411  5,714 (3,229)  1,700  296,596 

Balance 1 July 2010  231,420  5,714 (3,105)  1,707  235,736 

Profit for the year  32,056  -  -  -  32,056 

Other comprehensive income (535)  -  4,965 (201)  4,229 

Total as at 30 June 2011  262,941  5,714  1,860  1,506  272,021 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

The Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity discloses the movement in Members' Funds.

Total Members' Funds has increased by $24.575 million during the year , and is attributable to:

-  an increase in retained profits of $29.470 million, being the current year after tax profit of $31.272 million less the 
actuarial loss of $1.802 million on the Defined Benefit Plan for the year; and

-  a decrease in reserves of $4.895 million, representing the after tax effect of the changes in the fair value for 
interest rate swaps and visa shares.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the year ended 30 June 2012

2012
$'000

2011
$'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received  512,433  516,724 

Dividend received  789  2,768 

Borrowing costs and interest paid (381,370) (394,429)

Other non-interest income received  33,740  33,294 

Payments to suppliers and employees (106,562) (92,542)

Income tax paid (14,065) (15,189)

Net cash flows from operating activities  44,965  50,626 

Cash flows from investing activities

(Increase) / decrease in investment securities and receivables due from 
other financial institutions  50,844 (217,000)

(Increase) / decrease in loans, receivables and other receivables (128,254) (308,102)

Proceeds from the wind up of shares in joint venture  -  13 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  233  292 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (5,866) (5,632)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (83,043) (530,429)

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in deposits and other borrowings 165,510 438,921 

Payments for redemption of subordinated debt (35,000)  - 

Net cash flows from financing activities  130,510  438,921 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash held  92,432 (40,882)

Cash - beginning of the year  40,649  81,531 

Cash - end of the year  133,081  40,649 

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The net operating cash flow decreased from $50.6 million to $45.0 million, the result of an increase in payments to 
suppliers of $14.0 million and a decrease in non-interest income (including dividends) of $1.5 million offset by an 
increase in net interest inflows of $8.8 million and a reduction in tax payments of $1.1 million. The shift in interest 
cashflows relates to prevailing interest rates and the composition of the funding throughout the year.

The net investing cash flow has increased with growth in the loan book of $128.3 million offset by a decrease in the 
investment portfolio of $50.8 million. 

Cash flows from financing activities comprised increased deposits and borrowings to fund growth for the liquids 
portfolio and loans, as well as payments made for the redemption of subordinated debt during the year. 

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Notes to the Financial Statements
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE  
CONCISE FINANCIAL REPORT

The concise financial report has been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Corporations 
Act 2001 and Accounting Standard AASB 1039 Concise 
Financial Reports.  The concise financial report relates 
to the consolidated entity consisting of Heritage Bank 
Limited and the Special Purpose vehicles (SPvs) for 
the year ended 30 June 2012.  The SPvs are made up 
of ten trust vehicles that have been established for the 
purpose of securitising Heritage's loans.

The financial report has also been prepared on a 
historical costs basis, except for derivative financial 
instruments and available for sale investments which 
have been measured at fair value.  The carrying value 
of recognised assets and liabilities that are hedged 
items in fair value hedges, and are otherwise carried at 
cost, are adjusted to record changes in the fair values 
attributable to the risks that are being hedged.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars 
and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollar ($’000) unless otherwise stated under the option 
available to the Group under ASIC Class Order 98/0100.

Heritage Bank Limited is a for-profit entity.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The concise financial report complies with Australian 
Accounting Standards, as issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board.  The accounting policies 
have been consistently applied to all years presented, 
unless otherwise stated.  Note 2 of the full financial 
report details all accounting policies.

3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, 
ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of financial statements requires 
management to make judgements, estimates  
and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of  
assets, liabilities, income and expenses.  Information 
about the Group’s significant accounting judgements, 
estimates and assumptions is detailed in Note 2 of  
the full financial report.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operated predominantly in the finance 
industry within Australia.  The operations comprise the 
provision of financial products and services to members.

5.  EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO  
REPORTING DATE

There are no other significant events since the end of 
the financial year which will affect the operating results 
or state of affairs of the Group in subsequent years. 
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Directors’ Declaration
DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Heritage Bank Limited, we state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

(a)  the concise financial report of the entity for the year ended 30 June 2012 is in accordance with Accounting 
Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports; and 

(b)  the financial statements and specific disclosures included in this concise financial report have been derived from 
the full financial report for the year ended 30 June 2012.

On behalf of the Board

TOOWOOMBA KERRY J. BETROS DENNIS P. CAMPBELL
23 August 2012 Chairman Deputy Chairman
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Auditor’s Independence Declaration
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Independent Auditor’s Report
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Corporate Governance
Heritage’s Board and senior executives are committed  
to managing Heritage’s business ethically and 
maintaining the highest standards of corporate 
governance, applied in a manner that is appropriate  
to Heritage’s particular circumstances.  

This Corporate Governance Statement generally 
describes the practices and processes adopted by 
Heritage to ensure sound management of Heritage  
in the regulatory environment in which it operates.  

Heritage is an authorised deposit-taking institution 
supervised by the Australian Prudential Regulation 
Authority (APRA) under the Banking Act 1959.   
Heritage is also supervised by the Australian Securities 
and Investments Commission under the Corporations  
Act 2001 and has been granted Australian financial 
services and credit licences.  

Heritage has debt securities (Heritage Notes  
(HBSHA) and Heritage Bank Retail Bonds (HBSHB)) 
quoted on the Australian Securities Exchange  
and is therefore subject to continuous disclosure 
obligations.  

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Role of the Board

The Board has adopted a formal Board Charter  
setting out the roles and responsibilities of the Board.  
The Board’s primary role is to ensure that Heritage 
provides members with appropriate financial  
services on the most beneficial terms available and 
to protect and enhance long term member value.  In 
fulfilling this role, the Board is responsible for the 
overall governance of Heritage including its strategic 
direction, establishing and monitoring the performance 
of Heritage against its plans, ensuring the integrity  
of internal control and management information 
systems, ensuring regulatory compliance, approving  
and monitoring financial and other reporting,  
appointing, appraising and removing the Chief  
Executive Officer (CEO), monitoring the risk  
management systems, internal controls, codes  
of conduct and legal performance and approving  
and monitoring major capital expenditure and 
acquisitions and divestitures.  

Relationship with Management

The Board has delegated responsibility for the operation 
and management of Heritage to the CEO subject to the 
overall supervision of the Board.  The CEO is responsible 
for managing the day-to-day operations of Heritage. The 
CEO provides input and recommendations on strategic 
direction and has authority for implementing the 
approved strategic plan of Heritage in accordance with 
the decisions of the Board.

The CEO leads the senior executives, which meets 
regularly to review and report on Heritage’s business 
activities including operations, financial performance and 
general strategic direction.  

Board Composition

The Constitution of Heritage specifies that the  
number of directors shall be between three and  
twelve and, in addition, may include not more than  
one employee director.  Currently the Board is comprised 
of eight independent non-executive directors.  There  
is no employee director.  One-third of the elected 
directors must retire from office at each annual  
general meeting.  A director must retire from office  
no later than the third annual general meeting after  
the director was last elected.   

In assessing the independence of each director, the  
Board considers whether he or she has any relationships 
that would materially affect the director’s ability to 
exercise unfettered and independent judgment in the 
interests of Heritage and its members.  In this regard, and 
more broadly, Heritage complies with the APRA Prudential 
Standard CPS 510 – Governance.     

Details of the directors and secretaries as at the date of 
this Corporate Governance Statement are set out in the 
Directors’ Report.  

The Board periodically considers succession planning of 
directors and the CEO and in conjunction with the CEO 
considers succession planning for the senior executives.

Conflict of Interest 

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and 
Heritage’s Constitution, directors must keep the  
Board advised of any interest that could potentially 
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conflict with the interests of Heritage.  The Board  
has developed guidelines to assist directors in  
disclosing potential conflicts of interests.  Transactions 
between non-executive directors and Heritage are 
subject to the same terms and conditions that apply  
to members.  Senior executives, company secretaries 
and other key employees are also required to declare 
any interests that could potentially conflict with the 
interest of Heritage.

Board Performance Assessment

The Board is committed to continuous improvement 
and is subject to ongoing assessment and an annual 
internal formal evaluation process of the Board, Board 
Committees and the individual directors.  

Heritage complies with APRA Prudential Standard 
CPS 520 Fit and Proper which requires that those 
responsible (Responsible Persons) for the management 
and oversight of an authorised deposit-taking institution 
have the appropriate skills, experience and knowledge 
and that they act with honesty and integrity.  The fitness 
and propriety of Responsible Persons must generally 
be assessed prior to their initial appointment and then 
re-assessed annually.  Responsible Persons include all 
directors, senior executives, company secretaries and 
other key employees.

REMuNERATION OF DIRECTORS, 
THE CEO AND SENIOR ExECuTIvES 
(INCLuDING “kEY MANAGEMENT 
PERSONNEL”)
The Board has approved a Remuneration Policy and 
the remuneration of the Board, the CEO and senior 
executives is overseen by the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee.

The composition of the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee complies with the Corporate 
Governance Principles and Recommendations in that all 
three members are non-executive directors.

Further information in relation to the remuneration of 
the Board, the CEO and senior executives (including 
those persons determined to be “key Management 
Personnel”) is contained within the Directors’ Report.

BOARD PROCESSES
The Board currently holds eleven scheduled meetings 
each year plus any other meetings that may be required 
from time to time.  

To assist in the execution of its responsibilities the 
Board has established a number of key committees, 
including the Audit and Compliance Committee and the 
Finance Committee, both of which operate under their 
own charter that is reviewed annually.

Audit and Compliance Committee

The key responsibilities of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee include:

• reporting to the Board on its activities and expressing 
an opinion on the performance in the areas covered 
by the charter and making recommendations to the 
Board as appropriate;

• reviewing internal controls, policies, procedures and 
compliance systems established by management;

• reviewing the effectiveness of, and reports arising 
from, internal and external auditors and others as it 
sees fit;  

• reviewing and reporting to the Board on financial 
integrity, legal compliance, business risk, audit 
effectiveness and the process for monitoring 
compliance with laws, regulations and codes of 
conduct; and

• liaising with other Board Committees.

The Chairman of the Audit and Compliance Committee 
during the year was Mr Brendan Baulch, who became 
Chairman of the Audit and Compliance Committee on  
1 July 2011. 

The Board has also approved the creation of a  
Risk Management Committee on 19 July 2012  
with members including Ms Campbell as Chairman,  
Dr Campbell, Mr Baulch and Mr Betros (as an  
ex officio member).

Finance Committee

The key responsibilities of the Finance Committee 
include:
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• overseeing matters relating to financial risk including 
liquidity, market and interest rate risk;

• reviewing the material elements of Heritage’s 
business portfolio on an ongoing basis;  

• reviewing Heritage’s financial risk management 
practices and making appropriate recommendations; 

• reviewing Heritage’s compliance with prudential 
requirements in respect of capital adequacy and 
liquidity;  and

• recommending appropriate risk limit policies to  
the Board and overseeing the administration of  
such limits.

The Chairman of the Finance Committee is Mr kerry 
Betros who has served on the Board for over 20 years.  
Mr Betros became Chairman of Heritage on 21 June 
2012 and was replaced by Dr Campbell as Chairman of 
the Finance Committee on 19 July 2012.

Other Heritage Board Committees include the 
Remuneration and Appointments Committee and the 
Insurance Committee (from 19 July 2012 to be part of 
Risk Management Committee activities).  The Board  
may establish other committees or change the 
committee structure from time to time as the 
circumstances require.  

The charters of all Board committees allow them  
to have access to advice from external advisers,  
with or without management present, as required.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND 
INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL ADvICE
Each director has the right of access under a Deed of 
Indemnity, Access and Insurance to relevant Heritage 
information and, subject to prior consultation with 
and approval of the Chairman of the Board, may 
seek independent professional advice from a suitably 
qualified adviser in the area, to assist in the discharge of 
their duties as directors.  

CONTINuING EDuCATION
All directors are encouraged and assisted to attend 
educational courses that serve to enhance their 
performance as directors.  Membership of the  

Australian Institute of Company Directors (AICD) is  
paid for by Heritage and directors are actively 
encouraged to participate in courses offered by the  
AICD and other providers.

ETHICAL AND RESPONSIBLE  
DECISION MAkING

Code of Conduct

All directors, senior executives and other employees 
are expected to conduct themselves with the highest 
ethical standards of corporate behaviour whenever 
they are engaged in Heritage business.  In this regard, 
the directors have adopted a Director Code of Conduct 
and Heritage has also adopted an Employee Code of 
Conduct, which outlines the principles and standards 
with which all employees are required to comply in the 
performance of their respective duties.

COMMuNICATION

Regular Communication

Part of Heritage carrying out its responsibility to act in 
the best interests of its members is the need for them 
to receive relevant information in a timely way.  

Members have access to information in relation to 
Heritage through the quarterly publication of the 
Working For You newsletter, the Annual Report, the 
Chairman’s and CEO’s addresses to the Annual General 
Meeting, and through the release of other important 
announcements to the Australian Securities Exchange, 
to the media generally and on Heritage’s website.  

Copies of public announcements and Heritage’s Annual 
Report are posted on Heritage’s website and are made 
available to the media and, if required, are disclosed 
to the market through lodgement with the Australian 
Securities Exchange.

Annual General Meeting

Members have the opportunity to raise matters with the 
Board at the Annual General Meeting, generally held in 
October each year.  Heritage’s current external auditor, 
Ernst & Young, attends the Annual General Meeting and 
is available to answer questions regarding the conduct 

Corporate Governance
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of the audit and the contents of the auditor’s report, the 
auditor’s independence and any accounting practices 
employed by Heritage in respect of the preparation of 
the financial statements. 

Website

Information about the Board, senior executives and the 
Constitution can be found on Heritage’s website under 
the heading “About Heritage”.   

RISk MANAGEMENT

Risk Management Approach

Heritage is committed to implementing appropriate 
strategies and processes that identify, analyse and 
manage the risks associated with its activities as a 
means of realising opportunities and minimising the 
impact of undesired and unexpected events on its 
business activities.  Heritage has adopted an integrated 
approach to risk management which meets the 
international standard IS0 31000 Risk Management.  
Heritage also manages risk to a prudential level  
under APRA Prudential Standard APS 310 – Audit  
& Related Matters.

Internal Audit

An effective Internal Audit function provides an 
independent assurance function.  Heritage’s internal 
audit plan is prepared and approved by the Audit and 
Compliance Committee.  The Head of Internal Audit 

reports to the Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 

Committee and to the Company Secretary/Assistant 

Chief Executive Officer for day-to-day operational 

issues as appropriate.  The Head of Internal Audit has 

unfettered access to the Chairman of the Board and the 

whole Board if required.  The Internal Audit function is 

governed by an Internal Audit Charter.

External Auditor

The current external auditor is Ernst & Young.   

The key partner representatives are refreshed 

periodically in accordance with APRA’s prudential 

standards.  The external auditor has access to the  

Audit and Compliance Committee and the Board  

through the Chairman of the Board.

Statement by CEO and CFO

Prior to the Board approving the half yearly and annual 

financial statements, the Chief Executive Officer and the 

Chief Financial Officer are required to state in writing 

Heritage’s financial report presents a true and fair view, 

in all material respects, of Heritage’s financial position 

and operating results and is compliant with the relevant 

accounting standards.

Privacy

Heritage is committed to the protection of personal 

information and Heritage’s Privacy Policy is available  

on Heritage’s website.
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The People first difference
HERITAGE BANk DELIvERS FOR 
CuSTOMERS AND COMMuNITIES
Heritage Bank has always been focussed on serving our 
customers. That’s why we first started and why we still 
exist today.  Our origins stretch back to 1875 and we 
boast a long history of helping our members and their 
communities to prosper. Our change of name to Heritage 
Bank has not changed our identity. We remain a mutual 
organisation, owned by our customers. unlike the big 
banks, we do not have shares listed on the securities 
exchange and so do not have to generate big profits to 
pay dividends to shareholders. Instead, our sole focus 
is on delivering great value to our customers.  As a 
result, we retain all the profits we earn and use them to 
provide customers with the best overall package we can.   

Our People first philosophy is what sets us apart from 
other financial institutions. This philosophy is not 
just about offering great products and services to 
customers. It’s also about the value we place on our 
staff and the way we support the communities that our 
customers live in. It’s a philosophy that has driven our 
business model for more than 137 years and underpins 
everything we do. 

Heritage’s People first approach continues to achieve 
remarkable success.

We achieved our 13th consecutive year of record pre-tax 
profits in 2011/12, a fantastic outcome considering the 
subdued appetite for credit in the Australian market at 
present. We increased our consolidated assets to $8.22 
billion this financial year, reinforcing our position as 
Australia’s largest customer owned bank.

Our Organisational Effectiveness Survey of staff 
continued to show excellent results. More than 91% 
of staff participated in the voluntary survey, in itself a 
remarkable result. Of the 21 categories in the survey, 20 
were rated as organisational strengths, with 13 of those 
rated at a level that is considered world’s best practice.  

Heritage’s People first approach is reflected in our 
customer satisfaction ratings.  As at June 2012, we had 
recorded the highest customer satisfaction rating of any 
financial institution in Queensland each month for 26 
months in a row, according to independent Roy Morgan 
Research. Our satisfaction rating averaged more than 
90%, well above the average of the big banks. In March, 

Canstar Blue announced Heritage as the winner of the 
2012 Challenger Bank award for the most satisfied 
customers, ahead of ING Direct, BankSA, Suncorp, ME 
Bank, Bendigo Bank, Bankwest, BOQ, St. George and 
Adelaide Bank.

In further independent recognition, AFR Smart Investor 
Magazine awarded Heritage the inaugural Mutual Bank 
of the Year title in 2012.

Heritage’s People first philosophy is built on our values 
of Integrity, Excellence and Community.  We strive to 
serve our members, our staff and our communities by 
being easy to do business with, a great place to work 
and by building communities.

Prices and service

Our customers are the reason Heritage Bank operates. 
They are our sole purpose. unlike the big banks, we 
don’t have to pay dividends to shareholders - because 
we don’t have any. That means we strive to provide 
better interest rates, fairer fees and charges and 
exemplary service for our customers, rather than 
targeting huge profits. It’s an approach to banking  
that’s based more on people than on profits. It’s  
why, for instance, our standard home loan interest  
rates were lower than those of all four big banks 
throughout 2011/12. 

Canstar Blue CEO Andrew Spicer presents Heritage CEO  
John Minz with the Canstar Blue Challenger Bank award  
for the Most Satisfied Customers 2012
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Responsible lending

Putting People first also means taking every step 
possible to ensure that borrowers do not over-extend 
themselves when they take out a loan with Heritage. 
We ensure that borrowers are truly capable of affording 
the loans they take out, even if interest rates rise in 
future. As a result of our approach, our 30-day mortgage 
arrears rate sat at around 0.47% at the end of June 
2012, approximately one third of the industry average. 
That means far fewer of our customers find themselves 
facing troubles making repayments than just about any 
other financial institution in Australia. We’re proud that 
we lend responsibly.

Fundraising and sponsorship

Heritage is pleased to provide financial and sponsorship 
support in many diverse areas including arts and culture, 
local business, community events and local sporting 
clubs. We’re proud to be part of the communities that 
we operate in and delighted to accept our responsibility 
to help them grow and develop. Our goal is to build 
better communities.

In addition, each year staff members throw their  
support behind a large number of events and causes, 
including White Ribbon Day, Genes for Jeans Day,  
Cancer Council’s Relay for Life, Movember and Pink 
Ribbon Week. 

Heritage sponsors and runs many different events, 
including the following:

• Heritage this year held our 14th annual Charity Golf 
Day, raising $40,000 for eight different charities. This 
event has now raised more than $400,000 in total 
throughout its history.

• Heritage is the major sponsor of the Heritage 
Toowoomba Royal Show and a foundation sponsor of 
the Toowoomba Carnival of Flowers, iconic events that 
are synonymous with the city of Toowoomba.

• The annual Heritage Acquisitive Photographic Awards 
have been running for 30 years and are one of the 
richest and most prestigious photographic awards in 
the country. The awards offer more than $8,000 in 
prizes and encourage photographers across Australia 
to strive for excellence in their craft.

Heritage Bank Chief Operating Officer John Williams gets 
some tips on CPR from Jan Mason of the St John’s Ambulance 
Toowoomba, while presenting the proceeds of the annual 
Heritage Charity Golf Day to eight community organisations

Heritage Bank Darling Downs Regional Sales Manager  
kevin Gates (left) visits the Special Care Nursery at the 
Toowoomba Base Hospital to present the Toowoomba Hospital 
Foundation CEO Mr Peter Rookas with a donation that will 
help the Children’s Ward treat the region’s sick kids



Page 42 • Heritage Bank Limited • Annual Report 2011 / 12

2008  
Heritage passes the  

$7 billion mark in assets 
under management

• Heritage sponsors both the Ipswich100 charity bike 

ride and the Ipswich Festival.

• Heritage supports the annual Queensland Eisteddfod, 

held in a different location across the state each year 

and attracting thousands of performers.

• Heritage helps bring the country to the city through 

its sponsorship of the Brisbane Ekka.

• The Triathlon Pink on the Sunshine Coast is sponsored 

by Heritage each year and helps raise thousands of 

dollars for breast cancer.

• Heritage sponsors the annual Queensland Half 

Marathon Carnival in Brisbane. Staff members also 

race against their bosses in this event to raise money 

for charities.

• For the past 30 years, Heritage has been issuing a 

calendar through its branch network, featuring a 

beautiful depiction of a different Queensland house 

each year. The aim is to celebrate Queensland’s 

wonderful domestic architectural style. Gold coin 

donations from members for the calendar this year 

raised more than $20,000 for charity. 

• Heritage and Tennis Queensland have implemented 

a joint grants program designed to upgrade the 

facilities at local clubs throughout the state. The 

program has so far funded more than $60,000 in 

grants to 50 clubs over three years.

• Heritage last year donated $35,000 to aid  

in establishing the Cancer Council Queensland’s  

new accommodation lodge in Toowoomba,  

helping to provide life-saving support for  

hundreds of cancer patients from across  

south-west Queensland.

Staff Volunteer Leave

Heritage allows each employee to take one full day’s 
leave each year on full pay to perform charity work in 
the community. We also grant employees special leave 
provisions on top of normal leave to work both with 
the State Emergency services and the Australian Army 
Reserves, and to donate blood to the Australian Red 
Cross Blood Service.

Community banking

Heritage Bank pioneered the concept of the community 
branch in Queensland by setting up the first ever at 
Crows Nest in 1999. Community branches are developed 
as joint ventures between Heritage and the local 
community, represented by a community-appointed 
management board.  Once the branch has become 
profitable and repaid establishment costs, it then starts 
returning back a share of profits to the local community 
through grants to worthwhile local activities.  

Heritage now has a total of seven community  
branches in southern Queensland at Crows Nest, 

Fletcher and Kaylee Haspels, the children of Heritage staff 
member Tracey Haspels, enjoy the Ipswich Festival street 
parade with Heritage’s giant mascot, Priscilla the Pig

The People first difference
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Highfields, Nanango, Millmerran, Forest Lake, Karalee, 

and Palmwoods. Collectively those community branches 

have now injected a total of more than $20 million  

back into their local communities, through a 

combination of funding grants to local organisations, 

sponsorships, wages and salaries, and other payments 

to local service providers.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY  
AT HERITAGE 

As an organisation that puts people ahead of profits, 

Heritage Bank actively looks at how to employ 

sustainable practices in the business decisions it makes. 

In 2008, Heritage formed a Sustainability  

Committee which looks at ways to minimise our 

environmental footprint. 

The Committee has successfully implemented a number 

of initiatives; however this is an ongoing process, with 

more to follow in future years.

Turn “IT” off

In the last financial year, the Committee  

introduced the “Turn IT Off” initiative. This initiative 

focused staff attention on the electrical appliances  

in their branch/department that can safely be  

switched off at the end of the day, saving  

thousands of dollars each year and reducing the  

bank’s carbon footprint.

Small stickers were put on any device that could be 

switched off as a reminder to staff.

The initiative also highlighted the devices staff should 

be switching off at home, to help with their  

own sustainable initiatives.

Passive design

Heritage has taken the chance during a recent 

rebranding to include lighter colours than the previous 

designs which in turn means each branch now requires 

significantly less artificial lighting.

The owners of Heritage’s 2012 Calendar House “Rhossilli”, Ron and Liz Jumelet, admire the painting of their home with  
retired Heritage Chairman Brian Carter and CEO John Minz

2011 
Heritage officially  
changes its name  
to Heritage Bank
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Thin Clients

With the launch of our new branches, Heritage has  

started the process of providing “thin client” workstations. 

This “thin client” technology features small and energy 

efficient PCs. When used in conjunction with our current 

environment, they allow work station computer towers 

to be about one tenth the size and use one tenth the 

energy. This is because they have almost no moving parts 

and require significantly less processing power.

Because of the lack of moving parts, thin clients  

also have far longer life expectancies than traditional 

PC towers and so, in the same way that the move 

away from CRT monitors to LCD screens has reduced 

Heritage’s e-waste, so too a move to thin client 

workstations will have a similar impact.

Recycling and e-cycling

Since the committee’s inception, Heritage has added 

dedicated yellow-top recycling bins to our Head Office.  

That means that everyone at Heritage Head Office can 

now recycle all of the glass, plastic and metal that is 
used on a daily basis.  

As a consequence Heritage now offers a way to recycle 
100% of all recyclable materials consumed by Head 
Office each day.

With electronic or e-waste expected to treble in 
Australia during the next ten years, Heritage IT  
has partnered with Toowoomba company Free-Collect  
to ensure that none of Heritage’s e-waste ends up  
in landfill. 

E-cycling diverts electronic waste from landfill sites and 
recycles the component pieces.  This prevents hazardous 
materials like cadmium, barium, mercury and lead from 
potentially leaching from the landfill into the local 
artesian water supplies. 

Heritage IT estimates that in the last two years over  
20 tonnes of material has been e-cycled rather than 
ending up in landfill.

The committee conducts regular e-cycling drives 
throughout the year.

2012 
Heritage Bank caps a year of 

strategic milestones by recording 
a 13th consecutive year of record 

pre-tax profit in 2011/12

strategic milestones by recording 

The People first difference

Heritage Bank sponsored a series of free Green Jams concerts 
at the Queensland Performing Arts Centre’s Melbourne Street 
Green to showcase live music from students at the Griffith 
University Queensland Conservatorium








